• A decrease in the inflation rate of -0.5% would result in a further impairment of $246.

For the Facilities Management CGU 2, a sensitivity analysis was conducted and the following was noted:

• Revenue would have to decrease by $162 each year for the impairment model to achieve break even.
• The discount rate would have to increase by 3.21% for the impairment model to achieve break even.
• The Company, having carried out the impairment tests above, concluded that no impairment needed to be recorded

for the Facilities Management CGU 2 since the recoverable amount exceeded the carrying amount. However
according to the stress test scenarios above the Company would need to record impairment losses if at least one of
these scenarios was to occur in isolation.

For the Automotive Garages CGU, a sensitivity analysis was conducted and the following was noted:

• A decrease in the growth rate of -1.00% would result in a further impairment of $620.
• An increase in the discount rate of +0.5% would result in a further impairment of $325.
• A decrease in the inflation rate of -0.5% would result in a further impairment of $325

10. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as follows:

2023 2022

Trade payables 591 439
Accrued liabilities 631 678
Accrued payroll and benefits liabilities 189 132

1,411 1,249

11. Share capital
Share capital is as follows:

2023 2022

Authorised
9,999,996 (2022 – 9,999,996) shares of par value of $1.00 each 10,000 10,000
Issued and fully paid
4,922,301 (2022 – 4,922,301) shares 4,922 4,922

Dividends of $492,230 were declared and paid during the years ended March 31, 2023 (2022 -nil).

BAS GROUP OF COMPANIES  29

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Bermuda Dollars)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12. Non-controlling interest
Dividends to non-controlling interests of $107 (2022 - $90) were declared and paid during the year by Otis Elevator
(Bermuda) Limited to Otis Elevator Limited.  Otis Elevator Limited holds 19.9% ownership and voting rights in Otis
Elevator (Bermuda) Limited. For the year ended March 31, 2023 Otis Elevator (Bermuda) Limited reported revenues of
$3,266 (2022 - $2,234), net income of $185 (2022 - $435) and net cash flows provided (used) by operating activities of
$292 (2022 -$492). The total assets and liabilities of Otis Elevator (Bermuda) Limited as at March 31, 2023 were $2,866